RightFax

714-816-6705

BANDAI LEGAL

PAGE 05/08

11/2/05 12:14 PAGE 004/008 Fax Server

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 11/01/2005 900035130

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity 1 ype
Bandai Entertainment Inc.	1.00	11/01/2005	CORPORATION;

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Kodansha Ltd.	110
12-12 Otowa 2 chome	
Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo	
JAPAN	
112-8001	
CORPORATION: JAPAN	
	12-12 Otowa 2 chome Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo JAPAN 112-8001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2940709	STAND ALONE COMPLEX
Registration Number:	2925826	STAND ALONE COMPLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(714)816-6705

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

714-816-9764

Email:

nishimotoc@bandai.com

Correspondent Name:

Cynthia Nishimoto

Address Line 1:

5551 Katelia Avenue

Address Line 4:

Cypress, CALIFORNIA 90630

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

STAND ALONE COMPLEX ASSMT

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Cynthia Nishimoto

Address Line 1:

5551 Katella Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 003221 FRAME: 0043 11/02/2005 13:49 714-816-6705 BANDAI LEGAL PAGE 06/08

 ${\tt RightFax}$

11/2/05 12:14 PAGE 005/006

Fax Server

Address Line 4: Cypress, CALIFORNIA 90630		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia Nishimoto	
Signature:	/dmnishida/	
Date:	11/01/2005	
Total Attachments: 1 source=StandAloneAssmt#page1.tlf		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003221 FRAME: 0044

A\$\$IGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of April 28, 2005, by Bandai Entertainment Inc. ("Assignor"), a California corporation, at the address of 5551 Katella Avenue, Cypress, California 90630, U.S.A. to Kodansha Ltd. ("Assignee"), a Japan corporation, at the address of 12–21, Otowa 2-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo, Japan 112–8001.

For consideration received, Assignor hereby conveys to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all rights, title and interest which Assignor may have, including all accured rights of action, associated good well, the right to sue for past and/or future infringement, the right to renew any registrations, the right to file cancellations in any country in the world and any and all other rights associated with the following traderrarks and United States trademark registrations: "STAND ALONE COMPLEX" in International Class 9 (Reg. No.: 2,940,709) and "STAND ALONE COMPELX" in International Class 41 (Reg. No.: 2,925,826).

Assignor shall cooperate and assist Assignee to the extent necessary in the procurement of any protection of Assignee's rights and the protection and defense of same. At Assignee's expense, Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee in any efforts of enforcement including, but not limited to, the procurement of evidence, documents, testimony, or any other information or documents which may be necessary to enforce Assignee's rights.

Assignor herein represents that it will never seek to invalidate or in any way attack or undermine the REGISTRATIONS or any of its attendant rights, nor shall Assignor in any way assist or cooperate with another entity in such an effort, unless such assistance or cooperation is required by law.

Date: October 14, 2005 (Assignor)

Bandai Entertainment Inc.

Ву:

Name: Mark Tsuji
President

Title: Presiders

Date: October 4th, 2005 (Assignee)

RECORDED: 11/01/2005

Kodansha Ltd.

Name: Masaru Akutsu

Title: Executive Director

C:\mail\shimizu\attach\StandAloneComplex.040905(cs)1.doc